JAMES C. JUSTICE 3 COMMITTEES:
WEST VIRGINIA AGING

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY

Qﬁ“lt[d %tﬂt[g %E“ﬂt[ ENERGY AND NATURAL

RESOURCES

WASHINGTON, DC 20510 SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

May 16, 2025
The Honorable Shelley Moore Capito The Honorable Tammy Baldwin
Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human ~ Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human
Services, Education, and Related Agencies Services, Education, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Capito and Ranking Member Baldwin,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor,
Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, consistent
with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of
the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Jim Justice
United States Senator
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Justice, Jim(R-WV) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education

Recipient Name

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the
Tri-state

West Virginia Food and Farm
Coalition, Inc.

Wood County Development
Authority

West Liberty University

Concord University

Concord University

Concord University

The Salvation Army of Beckley

War Memorial Hospital, Inc.

Bethany College

Applied Research Foundation of
West Virginia

Braxton County Development
Authority

Burlington United Methodist
Family Services, Inc.

Save the Children Federation,
Inc.

Jobs & Hope West Virginia

Charleston Area Medical
Center-Women's and Children's
Hospital

Legal Aid of West Virginia, Inc.

West Virginia CASA Association
Inc

West Virginia Department of
Agriculture

West Virginia National Guard

West Virginia Department of
Agriculture

West Virginia National Guard

Project Purpose

For a mentoring program.

To support local farm-to-school food
access.

For equipment upgrades at Innovation
and Technology Center.

To modernize learning spaces.

To expand Center for Rural Healthcare
Workforce Solutions.

To renovate, furnish, and equip STEM
laboratory and research facilities.

To enhance computing infrastructure and
laboratory facilities.

For Youth Center upgrades.

For acquisition of FDA-approved robotic
medical devices.

To expand STEM and Health Labs and the
Nursing Program.

For campus security upgrades.

For the Advancing Braxton Career
Technical Education (ABC Tech-Ed)
program.

To expand access to truancy program.

To accelerate kindergarten readiness and
third-grade reading proficiency.

To support wage reimbursements to help
overcome employment barriers.

To expand the Pediatric Specialty and
Child Advocacy Center.

For the Lawyer in the School program.

For the Continuum of Care project.

For the Rooted in Wellness WYV initiative.

To support Military and Veteran Small
Business Enterprises.

To accredit a program in veterinary
technology at WVU and WVSU.

To provide assistance during the
military-civilian transition.

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Amount
Project Location Requested
($000)

Huntington WV $75
Pocahontas County WV $134
Vienna WV $767
West Liberty WV $708
Athens WV $7,500
Athens WV $1,250
Athens WV $1,250
Beckley WV $295
Berkeley Springs WV $902
Bethany WV $1,475
Bluefield WV $1,105
Braxton County WV $1,000
Burlington WV $650
Calhoun, Clay, Fayette, $1,366
Gilmer, and Nicholas

Counties WV

Charleston WV $750
Charleston WV $10,000
Charleston WV $350
Charleston WV $980
Charleston WV $6,300
Charleston WV $640
Charleston WV $1,262
Charleston WV $739
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Goodwill Industries of Kanawha
Valley, Inc (Goodwill Industries
of the Summit, DBA)

State of West Virginia Dept of
Human Services

West Virginia State University
Research and Development
Corporation

West Virginia State University
Research and Development
Corporation

Davis & Elkins College

Fairmont State University

Fairmont State University

Fairmont State University

Glenville State University

Grant County Commission

Minnie Hamilton Health Care
Center, Inc.

The 1982 Foundation

High Rocks Educational
Corporation

Marshall University
Mountwest Community &
Technical College
Marshall University

Marshall University

FaithHealth Appalachia, Inc.

Marshall Health Network

Marshall University

Marshall University
Lily's Place

United Way of River Cities

Coalfield Development
Corporation

To eliminate rural transportation barriers
through mobile workforce services and
vehicle access.

For Customer Service Reporting Center
improvements.

To develop a four-year Cybersecurity
Bachelor of Science degree.

For artificial intelligence integration.

To improve campus safety and security.

To increase the capacity of the Fairmont
State University Aviation Center of
Excellence (ACE) to train commercial
pilots.

For the Outdoor Leadership Program.

To improve the safety and accessibility of
Fairmont State's campus.

For the Rural Health Sciences Workforce
Pipeline Initiative.

To purchase a new ambulance.

For renovations.

To create childcare, STEM education, and
wellness center for rural WV.

To expand STEM workforce training,
partnerships, and job placement in WV.

For a new Medical School Building.

To expand the dual credit program.

To construct new medical school building
with advanced simulation technology.

For high-performance computing (HPC)
cluster upgrade.

To expand healthcare access through
clinic upgrades, cybersecurity, and care
coordination.

To establish the Marshall Orthopedic
Institute as a Center of Excellence.

For critical infrastructure cybersecurity
lab.

For hybrid classroom upgrades.
For a new community resource center.

For the Community Opportunity Plan
Childcare Pilot Project.

For workforce expansion project.
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Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Dunbar WV

Dunbar WV

Elkins WV

Fairmont WV

Fairmont WV

Fairmont WV

Gilmer County WV

Grant County WV

Grantsville WV

Grantsville WV

Hillsboro WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV
Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

$425

$100

$500

$519

$757

$1,650

$351

$495

$2,258

$320

$5,000

$1,500

$999

$15,000

$650

$15,000

$3,000

$317

$15,000

$1,500

$2,000
$1,000

$500

$1,000
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United Way of River Cities

Contemporary American Theater
Festival

Jefferson County Commission

Kanawha County Emergency
Ambulance Authority

Charleston Area Medical Center

West Virginia School of
Osteopathic Medicine

Greenbrier Valley Theatre

BARR Center

WV Hive Network, Inc.

Morgantown Community
Resources Inc.

Mon Health Medical Center

Generation West Virginia

West Virginia University
Research Corporation

PACE Enterprises

West Virginia Women Work

Wirt County Health Services
Association (DBA: Coplin Health
Systems)

Pocahontas County Commission

Preston-Taylor Community
Health Centers, Inc

Raleigh County Prevention
Coalition, Inc

Community Care of West Virginia

Shepherd University

Shepherd University

BridgeValley Community and
Technical College

Cody Tomblin

BridgeValley Community and
Technical College

To implement the Community Opportunity
Plan Workforce Pilot Project.

To expand CATF's educational
programming.

To renovate space for a dedicated public
health clinic.

To purchase ambulances.

For CAMC technical infrastructure upgrade
and cybersecurity technology.

For a child development center on the
Lewisburg campus.

To expand literacy, STEM, and history
education.

To expand BARR model to improve rural
West Virginia school outcomes.

To establish a collegiate innovation center
at Concord University.

For upgrades at Hazel's House of Hope.

For technology and infrastructure
upgrades.

To connect graduates to in-state jobs.

To purchase a confocal microscope
system.

To expand PACE facilities to create jobs
and support growth.

To workforce training programs.
To construct two new healthcare
buildings.

For equipment upgrades.

To expand access to comprehensive
healthcare services.

For the Youth Community Card program.

To improve foster care coordination and
resources.

For upgrades to laboratories, preparation
rooms, and HVAC systems.

For classroom upgrades.

For Wi-Fi upgrades.

To modernize BridgeValley’s Dental
Hygiene Program to expand workforce
capacity.

To strengthen manufacturing workforce
through outreach and enrollment
campaign.
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Huntington WV

Jefferson & Berkeley

Counties WV

Jefferson County WV

Kanawha County WV

Kanawha County WV

Lewisburg WV

Lewisburg WV

Marlinton WV

Mercer County WV

Monongalia County WV

Monongalia County WV

Monongalia County WV

Morgantown WV

Morgantown WV

Morgantown WV

Parkersburg WV

Pocahontas County WV

Preston and Taylor
Counties WV
Raleigh County WV
Rock Cave WV

Shepherdstown WV

Shepherdstown WV

South Charleston WV

South Charleston WV

South Charleston WV

$500

$326

$315

$2,104

$15,000

$3,000

$350

$650

$300

$500

$8,100

$892

$973

$1,000

$950

$1,500

$150

$1,500

$971

$370

$3,894

$2,286

$1,451

$3,048

$340
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BridgeValley Community and For the Skilled Trades Facility to expand South Charleston WV $595
Technical College workforce training capacity.
National Youth Science For upgrades at the Davis campus. Tucker County WV $500

Foundation DBA National Youth
Science Academy

West Liberty University To build an Interprofessional Healthcare West Liberty WV $4,627
Education Center.

Holy Family Child Care and For the Village Crisis Nursery. Wheeling WV $556
Development Center, Inc.

Southern Highlands Community To provide medical services and education Wyoming County WV $809
Mental Health Center, Inc. to address mental illness.



