United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COMMITTEES: AGING AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

May 16, 2025

The Honorable Shelley Moore Capito Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Tammy Baldwin Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Capito and Ranking Member Baldwin,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Jim Justice United States Senator

Justice, Jim(R-WV) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Tri-state	For a mentoring program.	Huntington WV	\$75
West Virginia Food and Farm Coalition, Inc.	To support local farm-to-school food access.	Pocahontas County WV	\$134
Wood County Development Authority	For equipment upgrades at Innovation and Technology Center.	Vienna WV	\$767
West Liberty University	To modernize learning spaces.	West Liberty WV	\$708
Concord University	To expand Center for Rural Healthcare Workforce Solutions.	Athens WV	\$7,500
Concord University	To renovate, furnish, and equip STEM laboratory and research facilities.	Athens WV	\$1,250
Concord University	To enhance computing infrastructure and laboratory facilities.	Athens WV	\$1,250
The Salvation Army of Beckley	For Youth Center upgrades.	Beckley WV	\$295
War Memorial Hospital, Inc.	For acquisition of FDA-approved robotic medical devices.	Berkeley Springs WV	\$902
Bethany College	To expand STEM and Health Labs and the Nursing Program.	Bethany WV	\$1,475
Applied Research Foundation of West Virginia	For campus security upgrades.	Bluefield WV	\$1,105
Braxton County Development Authority	For the Advancing Braxton Career Technical Education (ABC Tech-Ed) program.	Braxton County WV	\$1,000
Burlington United Methodist Family Services, Inc.	To expand access to truancy program.	Burlington WV	\$650
Save the Children Federation, Inc.	To accelerate kindergarten readiness and third-grade reading proficiency.	Calhoun, Clay, Fayette, Gilmer, and Nicholas Counties WV	\$1,366
Jobs & Hope West Virginia	To support wage reimbursements to help overcome employment barriers.	Charleston WV	\$750
Charleston Area Medical Center-Women's and Children's Hospital	To expand the Pediatric Specialty and Child Advocacy Center.	Charleston WV	\$10,000
Legal Aid of West Virginia, Inc.	For the Lawyer in the School program.	Charleston WV	\$350
West Virginia CASA Association Inc	For the Continuum of Care project.	Charleston WV	\$980
West Virginia Department of Agriculture	For the Rooted in Wellness WV initiative.	Charleston WV	\$6,300
West Virginia National Guard	To support Military and Veteran Small Business Enterprises.	Charleston WV	\$640
West Virginia Department of Agriculture	To accredit a program in veterinary technology at WVU and WVSU.	Charleston WV	\$1,262
West Virginia National Guard	To provide assistance during the military-civilian transition.	Charleston WV	\$739

Goodwill Industries of Kanawha Valley, Inc (Goodwill Industries of the Summit, DBA)	To eliminate rural transportation barriers through mobile workforce services and vehicle access.	Charleston WV	\$425
State of West Virginia Dept of Human Services	For Customer Service Reporting Center improvements.	Charleston WV	\$100
West Virginia State University Research and Development Corporation	To develop a four-year Cybersecurity Bachelor of Science degree.	Dunbar WV	\$500
West Virginia State University Research and Development Corporation	For artificial intelligence integration.	Dunbar WV	\$519
Davis & Elkins College	To improve campus safety and security.	Elkins WV	\$757
Fairmont State University	To increase the capacity of the Fairmont State University Aviation Center of Excellence (ACE) to train commercial pilots.	Fairmont WV	\$1,650
Fairmont State University	For the Outdoor Leadership Program.	Fairmont WV	\$351
Fairmont State University	To improve the safety and accessibility of Fairmont State's campus.	Fairmont WV	\$495
Glenville State University	For the Rural Health Sciences Workforce Pipeline Initiative.	Gilmer County WV	\$2,258
Grant County Commission	To purchase a new ambulance.	Grant County WV	\$320
Minnie Hamilton Health Care Center, Inc.	For renovations.	Grantsville WV	\$5,000
The 1982 Foundation	To create childcare, STEM education, and wellness center for rural WV.	Grantsville WV	\$1,500
High Rocks Educational Corporation	To expand STEM workforce training, partnerships, and job placement in WV.	Hillsboro WV	\$999
Marshall University	For a new Medical School Building.	Huntington WV	\$15,000
Mountwest Community & Technical College	To expand the dual credit program.	Huntington WV	\$650
Marshall University	To construct new medical school building with advanced simulation technology.	Huntington WV	\$15,000
Marshall University	For high-performance computing (HPC) cluster upgrade.	Huntington WV	\$3,000
FaithHealth Appalachia, Inc.	To expand healthcare access through clinic upgrades, cybersecurity, and care coordination.	Huntington WV	\$317
Marshall Health Network	To establish the Marshall Orthopedic Institute as a Center of Excellence.	Huntington WV	\$15,000
Marshall University	For critical infrastructure cybersecurity lab.	Huntington WV	\$1,500
Marshall University	For hybrid classroom upgrades.	Huntington WV	\$2,000
Lily's Place	For a new community resource center.	Huntington WV	\$1,000
United Way of River Cities	For the Community Opportunity Plan Childcare Pilot Project.	Huntington WV	\$500
Coalfield Development Corporation	For workforce expansion project.	Huntington WV	\$1,000

United Way of River Cities	To implement the Community Opportunity Plan Workforce Pilot Project.	Huntington WV	\$500
Contemporary American Theater Festival	To expand CATF's educational programming.	Jefferson & Berkeley Counties WV	\$326
Jefferson County Commission	To renovate space for a dedicated public health clinic.	Jefferson County WV	\$315
Kanawha County Emergency Ambulance Authority	To purchase ambulances.	Kanawha County WV	\$2,104
Charleston Area Medical Center	For CAMC technical infrastructure upgrade and cybersecurity technology.	Kanawha County WV	\$15,000
West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine	For a child development center on the Lewisburg campus.	Lewisburg WV	\$3,000
Greenbrier Valley Theatre	To expand literacy, STEM, and history education.	Lewisburg WV	\$350
BARR Center	To expand BARR model to improve rural West Virginia school outcomes.	Marlinton WV	\$650
WV Hive Network, Inc.	To establish a collegiate innovation center at Concord University.	Mercer County WV	\$300
Morgantown Community Resources Inc.	For upgrades at Hazel's House of Hope.	Monongalia County WV	\$500
Mon Health Medical Center	For technology and infrastructure upgrades.	Monongalia County WV	\$8,100
Generation West Virginia	To connect graduates to in-state jobs.	Monongalia County WV	\$892
West Virginia University Research Corporation	To purchase a confocal microscope system.	Morgantown WV	\$973
PACE Enterprises	To expand PACE facilities to create jobs and support growth.	Morgantown WV	\$1,000
West Virginia Women Work	To workforce training programs.	Morgantown WV	\$950
Wirt County Health Services Association (DBA: Coplin Health Systems)	To construct two new healthcare buildings.	Parkersburg WV	\$1,500
Pocahontas County Commission	For equipment upgrades.	Pocahontas County WV	\$150
Preston-Taylor Community Health Centers, Inc	To expand access to comprehensive healthcare services.	Preston and Taylor Counties WV	\$1,500
Raleigh County Prevention Coalition, Inc	For the Youth Community Card program.	Raleigh County WV	\$971
Community Care of West Virginia	To improve foster care coordination and resources.	Rock Cave WV	\$370
Shepherd University	For upgrades to laboratories, preparation rooms, and HVAC systems.	Shepherdstown WV	\$3,894
Shepherd University	For classroom upgrades.	Shepherdstown WV	\$2,286
BridgeValley Community and Technical College	For Wi-Fi upgrades.	South Charleston WV	\$1,451
Cody Tomblin	To modernize BridgeValley's Dental Hygiene Program to expand workforce capacity.	South Charleston WV	\$3,048
BridgeValley Community and Technical College	To strengthen manufacturing workforce through outreach and enrollment campaign.	South Charleston WV	\$340

BridgeValley Community and Technical College	For the Skilled Trades Facility to expand workforce training capacity.	South Charleston WV	\$595
National Youth Science Foundation DBA National Youth Science Academy	For upgrades at the Davis campus.	Tucker County WV	\$500
West Liberty University	To build an Interprofessional Healthcare Education Center.	West Liberty WV	\$4,627
Holy Family Child Care and Development Center, Inc.	For the Village Crisis Nursery.	Wheeling WV	\$556
Southern Highlands Community Mental Health Center, Inc.	To provide medical services and education to address mental illness.	Wyoming County WV	\$809